

No. 23-15179

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants, and

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of Labor, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

GARY M. RESTAINO

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 40(b)(2) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Panel Majority Misconstrued The Procurement Act, In Conflict With Its Text And Longstanding Precedent.....	8
II. The Majority’s APA Holding Also Warrants En Banc Review.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Arizona v. Walsh</i> , 2023 WL 120966 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2023)	5
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971).....	9
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	19
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967).....	9
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	6, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	14

<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	11
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 16, 17
<i>Mayes v. Biden</i> , 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated as moot by</i> 89 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 9, 11, 13, 16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	9
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9, 10

Statutes:

Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-152, 63 Stat. 377	3
Pub. L. No. 107-217, 116 Stat. 1062 (2002).....	11
40 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
40 U.S.C. § 101.....	11, 15

40 U.S.C. § 101(1)	3, 8
40 U.S.C. § 111.....	3
40 U.S.C. § 121(a).....	1, 3, 8, 9, 11, 19

Executive Branch Materials:

Exec. Order No. 13,658, 79 Fed. Reg. 9851 (Feb. 12, 2014).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,838, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,341 (June 1, 2018)	4
Exec. Order No. 14,026, 86 Fed. Reg. 22,835 (Apr. 30, 2021)	4, 12
<i>Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Nov. 24, 2021)	4, 12, 13

Other Authorities:

<i>Consistent</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/2753437657 (last visited Dec. 17, 2024).....	9
<i>Economical</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/6400492054 (last visited Dec. 17, 2024).....	13-14
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	20
